

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE EBAY INC.,
FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE INC.,
IAC/INTERACTIVECORP, LINKEDIN CORP.,
NETFLIX, INC., TWITTER, INC., YAHOO! INC.,
THE CONSUMER ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION,
DIGITAL CONTENT NEXT, AND THE INTERNET
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH	PATRICK J. CAROME
ERIC F. FLETCHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street Boston, MA 02109	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIREMENT IS FUNDAMENTAL TO THE INVOCATION OF FEDERAL JUDICIAL POWER	7
A. Article III Standing Requires An Ac- tual Injury	7
B. The Article III Standing Requirement Protects The Separation Of Powers.....	11
II. EROSION OF THE INJURY-IN-FACT RE- QUIREMENT INVITES ABUSIVE LITIGATION AGAINST TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES	12
A. Courts Following The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Routinely Find Standing Based Solely On Alleged Injuries-In- Law.....	12
B. The Ability To Seek Class-Wide Statu- tory Damages For Mere Injuries-In- Law Allows Plaintiffs To Extract <i>In</i> <i>Terrorem</i> Settlements.....	19
III. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH CAN AND DOES ACT ON BARE STATUTORY VIOLATIONS AND PRIVATE LITIGANTS MAY VINDICATE LEGAL RIGHTS WHERE ACTUAL HARM OCCURS	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	16
<i>Boggs v. Alto Trailer Sales, Inc.</i> , 511 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1266291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)	18
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	12
<i>Cobb v. Monarch Finance Corp.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1164 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	16
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Deacon v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	19
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	8
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4516806 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2013)	21
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gaos v. Google Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1094646 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012).....	17, 22
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	9
<i>Goodman v. HTC America, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2412070 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litigation</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 17
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1266091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)	22
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 1520475 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	22
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 2119193 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2012)	18
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 6773794 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2013).....	18
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1724344 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).....	18
<i>In re iPhone Application Litigation</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)	21
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litigation</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Products</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kline v. Security Guards, Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 261 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	27
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9013059 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010)	22
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	26
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1190, 1208 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	16
<i>Pimental v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1458179 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2012).....	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7, 9
<i>Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 301 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>Rowden v. Pacific Parking Systems, Inc.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 581 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	26
<i>Shaw v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Smith v. Microsoft Corporation</i> , 2012 WL 2975712 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2012)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7, 10, 11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Pimental v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2585 (N.D. Cal.)	23
<i>United States v. Infotrack Information Services, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2054 (N.D. Ill.)	25
<i>United States v. Instant Checkmate, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-675 (S.D. Cal.)	25
<i>United States v. Path, Inc.</i> , 13-cv-448 (N.D. Cal.)	25

AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>In re Dialing Services, LLC</i> , No. 12-1812 (FCC)	25
<i>In re DriveTime Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2014-17 (CFPB)	25
<i>In re Goldenshores Technologies, LLC</i> , No. 132-3087 (FTC)	25
<i>In re Presidential Who's Who, Inc.</i> , No. 12-217 (FCC)	26
<i>In re Security First of Alabama, LLC</i> , No. 12-258 (FCC)	25
<i>In re Snapchat, Inc.</i> , No. 132-3078 (FTC)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(1)(A).....	8
18 U.S.C.	
§§ 2510-2522	5,14
§ 2520(a)	14
§ 2520(b)(1)	26
§ 2520(b)(3)	14, 26
§ 2520(c)(2)(B)	14
§§ 2701-2712	5, 14
§ 2707(a)	14
§ 2707(b)(1)	26
§ 2707(b)(3)	14, 26
§ 2707(c)	14
§ 2710.....	5, 15
§ 2710(c)(1).....	15
§ 2710(c)(2).....	15
§ 2710(c)(2)(B)	26
§ 2710(c)(2)(C)	26
§ 2710(c)(2)(D).....	26
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1332(a)	15
§ 1332(d).....	15
§ 1367.....	15
47 U.S.C.	
§ 227.....	5, 15
§ 227(b)(3)	15, 26
§ 227(b)(3)(A)	15, 26
§ 227(b)(3)(B).....	15
765 Ill. Comp. Stat. 1075/1 <i>et seq.</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.1712	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FTC, <i>Legal Resources</i> , available at https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/legal-resources (last visited July 8, 2015)	25
Grove, Tara Leigh, <i>Standing as an Article II Nondelegation Doctrine</i> 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 781 (2009)	12
Solove, Daniel J., & Woodrow H. Hartzog, <i>The FTC and the New Common Law of Privacy</i> 114 Colum. L. Rev. 583 (2014)	25
